
2024-2025 Tennessee State University MEN'S BASKETBALL
Overall Statistics (as of Sep 4, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 17-16   Conf: 12-8   Home: 12-3   Away: 4-10   Neutral: 1-3
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 Weston, Brandon 24-24 752 31.3 112-252 .444 21-68 .309 139-165 .842 46 68 114 4.8 64 2 44 43 4 34 384 16.0
30 Nkrumah, Aaron 32-30 955 29.8 119-300 .397 28-102 .275 82-114 .719 41 130 171 5.3 81 2 97 80 20 54 348 10.9
12 Williams, Carlous 33-29 859 26.0 141-257 .549 17-56 .304 58-78 .744 49 93 142 4.3 98 2 33 61 26 22 357 10.8
02 Harper II, Travis 24-23 648 27.0 74-201 .368 52-140 .371 45-53 .849 19 84 103 4.3 44 2 14 25 3 36 245 10.2
00 Jackson, Justus 32-19 917 28.7 104-288 .361 49-159 .308 31-44 .705 15 64 79 2.5 52 0 113 69 2 25 288 9.0
21 Jessamy, Ronald 26-10 488 18.8 84-142 .592 0-1 .000 64-102 .627 50 100 150 5.8 61 3 17 47 35 9 232 8.9
33 Ogundele, Josh 33-20 487 14.8 84-129 .651 0-0 .000 56-115 .487 55 83 138 4.2 48 1 27 51 14 11 224 6.8
55 Wood, Knute 26-0 575 22.1 45-112 .402 37-89 .416 20-26 .769 10 34 44 1.7 38 1 43 23 1 12 147 5.7
11 Lorick III, Antoine 32-1 339 10.6 64-105 .610 3-8 .375 29-53 .547 43 65 108 3.4 44 0 10 28 9 17 160 5.0
25 Langlais, Ahmir 23-9 314 13.7 52-89 .584 0-0 .000 9-30 .300 34 68 102 4.4 42 1 13 28 11 7 113 4.9
10 Fleming, Blake 10-0 34 3.4 9-21 .429 4-14 .286 0-0 .000 1 2 3 0.3 3 0 2 2 0 1 22 2.2
04 Brooks, JC 17-0 131 7.7 10-31 .323 4-14 .286 1-5 .200 6 20 26 1.5 25 0 11 9 2 3 25 1.5
13 Daoust, Louis 14-0 104 7.4 5-20 .250 3-16 .188 3-3 1.000 8 21 29 2.1 10 0 4 4 0 3 16 1.1
05 Bodenhamer, Maddux 16-0 147 9.2 6-17 .353 1-6 .167 3-5 .600 9 18 27 1.7 15 0 12 9 0 3 16 1.0
Total 33 6750 204.5 909-1964 .463 219-673 .325 540-793 .681 428 910 1338 40.5 625 14 440 506 127 237 2577 78.09
Opponents 33 6750 204.5 839-2010 .417 233-722 .323 507-751 .675 380 750 1130 34.2 635 15 402 429 105 266 2418 73.27

Team Statistics TSU OPP
SCORING 2577 2418
    Points Per Game 78.1 73.3
    Scoring Margin 4.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 909-1964 839-2010
    Field Goal Pct .463 .417
3 POINT FG-ATT 219-673 233-722
    3PT FG Pct .325 .323
    3PT Made Per Game 6.6 7.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 540-793 507-751
    FT Pct .681 .675
    FT Made Per Game 16.4 15.4
REBOUNDS 1338 1130
    Rebounds Per Game 40.5 34.2
    Rebounds Margin 6.3 –
ASSISTS 440 402
    Assists Per Game 13.3 12.2
TURNOVERS 506 429
    Turnovers Per Game 15.3 13.0
    Turnovers Margin -2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.9
STEALS 237 266
    Steals Per Game 7.2 8.1
BLOCKS 127 105
    Blocks Per Game 3.8 3.2
ATTENDANCE 11,773 26,410
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-785 14-1,886
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-658

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Tennessee St. 1219 1315 38 5 2577
Opponents 1071 1284 51 12 2418

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/04/24 FISK W 96-66 0
11/08/24 at Colorado St. L (OT) 79-87 4,866
11/10/24 at Wyoming L 66-81 3,399
11/13/24 vs Howard L (OT) 84-88 0
11/16/24 ALABAMA A&M W 81-71 995
11/19/24 EAST-WEST U. W 110-33 163
11/25/24 at Chattanooga L 78-85 3,002
11/26/24 vs Bryant L 85-97 268
12/01/24 UNC ASHEVILLE L 74-92 125
12/10/24 at Western Ky. L 60-84 2,312
12/14/24 JOHNSON (TN) W 89-58 247

* 12/19/24 at Southern Ind. L 75-77 1,311
* 12/21/24 at Morehead St. L 68-74 1,076
* 01/02/25 SOUTHEAST MO. ST. L 65-67 352
* 01/04/25 LITTLE ROCK W 95-86 376
* 01/09/25 at Lindenwood L 62-72 574
* 01/11/25 at Western Ill. W 72-52 589
* 01/16/25 SIUE L (2 OT) 80-87 1,204
* 01/18/25 EASTERN ILL. W 84-65 1
* 01/21/25 UT MARTIN W (OT) 81-80 2,296
* 01/23/25 TENNESSEE TECH W 89-77 1,522
* 01/30/25 at Little Rock W 72-70 1,530
* 02/01/25 at Southeast Mo. St. L (OT) 87-89 2,379
* 02/06/25 WESTERN ILL. W 87-69 1,870
* 02/08/25 LINDENWOOD W 84-76 895
* 02/13/25 at Eastern Ill. W 66-49 1,075
* 02/15/25 at SIUE L 72-84 2,112
* 02/18/25 at UT Martin W 86-75 651
* 02/22/25 at Tennessee Tech L 74-77 1,534
* 02/27/25 MOREHEAD ST. W 64-55 917
* 03/01/25 SOUTHERN IND. W 74-69 810

03/06/25 vs Lindenwood W 69-55 1,011
03/07/25 vs SIUE L 69-71 1,353

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Tennessee State University MEN'S BASKETBALL
Overall Statistics (as of Sep 4, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 12-8   Home: 8-2   Away: 4-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
20 Weston, Brandon 13-13 401 30.8 51-120 .425 12-29 .414 73-85 .859 19 36 55 4.2 34 0 29 22 3 17 187 14.4
30 Nkrumah, Aaron 20-20 611 30.6 74-175 .423 16-55 .291 66-87 .759 25 84 109 5.5 58 2 71 59 11 31 230 11.5
12 Williams, Carlous 20-16 538 26.9 82-150 .547 6-23 .261 43-55 .782 26 67 93 4.7 58 1 20 40 12 16 213 10.7
02 Harper II, Travis 20-20 533 26.7 65-164 .396 45-117 .385 37-44 .841 15 69 84 4.2 39 2 12 20 3 29 212 10.6
21 Jessamy, Ronald 17-7 350 20.6 60-92 .652 0-0 .000 44-70 .629 33 72 105 6.2 44 2 10 34 26 9 164 9.6
00 Jackson, Justus 19-7 523 27.5 53-152 .349 25-85 .294 24-34 .706 5 32 37 1.9 29 0 70 37 0 12 155 8.2
33 Ogundele, Josh 20-16 310 15.5 56-82 .683 0-0 .000 36-68 .529 31 55 86 4.3 30 0 15 32 10 4 148 7.4
55 Wood, Knute 19-0 402 21.2 30-78 .385 27-64 .422 14-19 .737 5 21 26 1.4 22 0 25 17 1 11 101 5.3
25 Langlais, Ahmir 11-1 115 10.5 20-33 .606 0-0 .000 2-6 .333 11 22 33 3.0 14 0 4 9 6 3 42 3.8
11 Lorick III, Antoine 19-0 185 9.7 25-53 .472 1-3 .333 12-25 .480 25 37 62 3.3 33 0 5 16 5 7 63 3.3
10 Fleming, Blake 3-0 6 2.0 3-5 .600 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 2.3
04 Brooks, JC 9-0 63 7.0 4-9 .444 2-5 .400 0-3 .000 1 8 9 1.0 16 0 7 5 1 2 10 1.1
13 Daoust, Louis 6-0 44 7.3 1-5 .200 1-5 .200 0-0 .000 3 5 8 1.3 7 0 0 0 0 1 3 0.5
05 Bodenhamer, Maddux 5-0 19 3.8 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 2-2 1.000 0 3 3 0.6 4 0 0 4 0 0 2 0.4
Total 20 4100 205.0 524-1119 .468 136-389 .350 353-498 .709 220 544 764 38.2 388 7 268 315 78 142 1537 76.85
Opponents 20 4100 205.0 488-1186 .411 137-426 .322 337-492 .685 227 446 673 33.7 394 10 231 252 59 164 1450 72.50

Team Statistics TSU OPP
SCORING 1537 1450
    Points Per Game 76.9 72.5
    Scoring Margin 4.4 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 524-1119 488-1186
    Field Goal Pct .468 .411
3 POINT FG-ATT 136-389 137-426
    3PT FG Pct .350 .322
    3PT Made Per Game 6.8 6.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 353-498 337-492
    FT Pct .709 .685
    FT Made Per Game 17.7 16.9
REBOUNDS 764 673
    Rebounds Per Game 38.2 33.7
    Rebounds Margin 4.6 –
ASSISTS 268 231
    Assists Per Game 13.4 11.6
TURNOVERS 315 252
    Turnovers Per Game 15.8 12.6
    Turnovers Margin -3.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.9
STEALS 142 164
    Steals Per Game 7.1 8.2
BLOCKS 78 59
    Blocks Per Game 3.9 3.0
ATTENDANCE 10,243 12,831
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-1,024 10-1,283
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
Tennessee St. 718 794 20 5 1537
Opponents 616 801 21 12 1450

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/19/24 at  Southern Ind. L 75-77 1311
12/21/24 at  Morehead St. L 68-74 1076
01/02/25 SOUTHEAST MO. ST. L 65-67 352
01/04/25 LITTLE ROCK W 95-86 376
01/09/25 at  Lindenwood L 62-72 574
01/11/25 at  Western Ill. W 72-52 589
01/16/25 SIUE L (2 OT) 80-87 1204
01/18/25 EASTERN ILL. W 84-65 1
01/21/25 UT MARTIN W (OT) 81-80 2296
01/23/25 TENNESSEE TECH W 89-77 1522
01/30/25 at  Little Rock W 72-70 1530
02/01/25 at  Southeast Mo. St. L (OT) 87-89 2379
02/06/25 WESTERN ILL. W 87-69 1870
02/08/25 LINDENWOOD W 84-76 895
02/13/25 at  Eastern Ill. W 66-49 1075
02/15/25 at  SIUE L 72-84 2112
02/18/25 at  UT Martin W 86-75 651
02/22/25 at  Tennessee Tech L 74-77 1534
02/27/25 MOREHEAD ST. W 64-55 917
03/01/25 SOUTHERN IND. W 74-69 810


